



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TIAA-CREF INSURANCE) No. 478,2017 PUBLIC VERSION
APPEALS) No. 479,2017
) No. 480,2017
) No. 481,2017
) Court Below—Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N14C-05-178 JRJ (CCLD)
)
)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS BELOW / APPELLEES
TIAA-CREF INDIVIDUAL & INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES, LLC;
TIAA-CREF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC; TEACHERS
ADVISORS, INC.; TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; AND COLLEGE RETIREMENT
EQUITIES FUND REGARDING WHETHER
TIAA-CREF SUFFERED COVERED “LOSS”**

Of Counsel:

Robin L. Cohen
Adam S. Ziffer
Michelle R. Migdon
MCKOOL SMITH P.C.
One Bryant Park, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10036

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Andrew Sauder (No. 5560)
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6000
jwasson@potteranderson.com
asauder@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below / Appellees
TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional
Services, LLC; TIAA-CREF Investment
Management, LLC; Teachers Advisors, Inc.;
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association
of America; and College Retirement Equities
Fund*

Dated: March 9, 2018
Public Version: March 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. TIAA-CREF’s Operations 7

 1. The Relevant TIAA-CREF Entities 7

 2. TIAA-CREF’s Calculation and Allocation of Transactional
 Fund Expense 8

 B. The Underlying Actions and Settlements 10

 1. The *Rink* Action and Settlement 11

 2. The *Bauer-Ramazani* Action and Settlement 14

 C. The Insurance Policies 16

 D. Insurers Dispute Coverage on the Grounds That the Underlying
 Actions Sought Disgorgement 17

 E. The Superior Court Rejects Insurers’ Disgorgement Defense 18

ARGUMENT 22

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE
 SETTLEMENTS OF THE UNDERLYING ACTIONS CONSTITUTE
 COVERED LOSS UNDER THE POLICIES AND THAT COVERAGE
 IS NOT BARRED BY ANY APPLICABLE PUBLIC POLICY 22

 A. Counterstatement of the Question Presented 22

 B. Standard and Scope of Review 22

 C. Applicable Law 22

D.	Merits of the Argument	24
1.	Insurers Bear the Burden of Proving That the Settlements Are Uninsurable Under New York Law	24
2.	Settlements of Claims Seeking Disgorgement Are Not Uninsurable as a Matter of New York Public Policy	26
3.	The Superior Court Correctly Held That the Cases Cited by Insurers Do Not Support Barring Coverage for Civil Settlements of Disgorgement Claims	29
4.	Alternatively, the Superior Court’s Decision Should Be Affirmed on the Ground That the Monies Sought in the Underlying Actions Cannot Be Conclusively Linked to Funds Retained by TIAA-CREF; the TFE Gains Went to Others	34
5.	No Material Disputes of Fact Warrant Remand	36
6.	Even If the Settlements Are Not Insurable, TIAA-CREF’s Defense Costs and Class Counsel Fees Are Covered Under the Policies	38
II.	INSURERS MAY NOT AVOID THEIR COVERAGE OBLIGATIONS ON THE BASIS THAT THE COSTS OF THE UNDERLYING SETTLEMENTS WERE ULTIMATELY BORNE BY THE REMAINING PARTICIPANTS IN THE AT-COST ACCOUNTS	41
A.	Counterstatement of Question Presented	41
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	41
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002)	36, 41
<i>Brown & Brown, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 34 N.E.3d 357 (N.Y. 2015).....	25
<i>Burks v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 543 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. Ct. App. 2015).....	39
<i>Cirka v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 1813283 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2004)	42
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 2002).....	25
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int’l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	23
<i>Fiduciary Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. Fiduciary Tr. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 445 A.2d 927 (Del. 1982)	22
<i>First Bank of Del., Inc. v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 2013 WL 5858794 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 13, 2013).....	43
<i>Gallup, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1201518 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2015)	24, 25, 27
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 1994 WL 721786 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 22, 1994)	25
<i>In re Krafft-Murphy Co., Inc.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013)	22, 41
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	34
<i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 51 N.Y.S.3d 369 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017).....	28

<i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 2 N.Y.S.3d 415 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	27, 37
<i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 992 N.E.2d 1076 (N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 936 N.Y.S.2d 102 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011).....	18, 31
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 696 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1998).....	23
<i>Lamberton v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 325 A.2d 104 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 346 A.2d 167 (Del. 1975)	23
<i>Level 3 Communications, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Millennium Partners L.P. v. Select Ins. Co.</i> , 882 N.Y.S.2d 849 (N. Y. Sup. Ct. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 889 N.Y.S.2d 575 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills Ltd. P'ship v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 8250837 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2010).....	23
<i>Pan P. Retail Props., Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Planet Ins. Co. v. Bright Bay Classic Vehicles, Inc.</i> , 553 N.E.2d 562 (N.Y. 1990).....	25
<i>Reid v. Allinder</i> , 504 S.W.2d 706 (Ky. 1974).....	33
<i>Reliance Grp. Holdings, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 594 N.Y.S.2d 20 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993), <i>appeal denied</i> , 619 N.E.2d 656 (N.Y. 1993).....	20, 31, 32
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Royal & Sunalliance Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 2007 WL 1811265 (Del Super. Ct. June 20, 2007)	24

<i>Thomas J. Lipton, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 356 (1974).....	43-44
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3926195 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2011).....	23
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3012969 (D. Minn. July 3, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (D. Minn. 2014).....	23, 27
<i>UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. v. Hiscox Dedicated Corp. Member Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 550991 (D. Minn. Feb. 9, 2010).....	38
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014)	23
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 24009803 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 8, 2003), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 782 N.Y.S.2d 19 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009)	23
<i>Whalen v. On-Deck, Inc.</i> , 514 A.2d 1072 (Del. 1986).....	23
STATUTES	
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 412.070	32
Rule 15c6-1 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....	10
Rule 22c-1 of the Investment Company Act of 1940.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Supreme Court Rule 8.....	36
